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Year Rate

2000 0.62
2005 0.38
2010 0.35
2015 0.30
2020 0.19
2025 0.11

A summary of the older statewide recipient rates for 2000, 2005, 2010, 2015, 2020 and 
2025 follows below on this page..   

Rates are per 1,000 people in each geographic area's population.

Rates of Use of ICF-DD Services (Intermediate Care Facilities for 
Developmental Disabilities) in Seven Successive Januaries

Minnesota Department of Human Services Health Care Programs (MHCP)

Minnesota Medical Assistance (MA/Title XIX) ICF-DD Rates Per 1,000 by Age and Year

Statewide and by County 2019 - 2025

(These facilities were formerly called ICF-MRs.)

The recipiency rates are computed by dividing each area's count of ICF-DD residents who 
were recipients of care under one of the Minnesota Department of Human Services Health 
Care Programs (almost entirely Medical Assistance/MA) ... by the U.S. Census Bureau's 
population estimate for the county for the previous July, then multiplying that rate by 1,000.   
ICF-DD resident recipients were counted using the payments data in the Department's 
Data Warehouse.  

ICF-DD residents were counted if MHCP paid at least one ICF-DD claim for January 
services within six months of service.  Most claims for January care are paid in February, 
but we also looked for late claims for January service processed in the six months following 
in the same year.  



This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2021

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2022

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2024 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2025 

ALL 001 AITKIN < 0.38 < 0.38 < 0.38 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37
ALL 002 ANOKA 0.19              0.16              0.16              0.14 0.11              0.11              0.10              
ALL 003 BECKER < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.17 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
ALL 004 BELTRAMI  <0.02 <0.02
ALL 005 BENTON < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.14 <0.02 <0.02
ALL 006 BIG STONE < 1.22 < 1.22 < 1.22 < 1.16 <1.18 <1.18 <1.18
ALL 007 BLUE EARTH 0.46              0.41              0.38              0.27 0.23              0.18              0.13              
ALL 008 BROWN 0.68              0.68              0.54              0.42 0.50              0.54              0.54              
ALL 009 CARLTON < 0.17 <0.16
ALL 010 CARVER 0.18              0.13              0.11              0.10 0.11              0.11              0.09              
ALL 011 CASS
ALL 012 CHIPPEWA < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0,48 <0.49 <0.49 <0.49
ALL 013 CHISAGO 0.13              < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.10
ALL 014 CLAY
ALL 015 CLEARWATER 1.25              0.90              <0.70 <0.70
ALL 016 COOK
ALL 017 COTTONWOOD 0.53              0.53              0.61              0.52 0.53              <0.53 <0.53
ALL 018 CROW WING
ALL 019 DAKOTA 0.16              0.17              0.11              0.11 0.08              0.09              0.08              
ALL 020 DODGE
ALL 021 DOUGLAS < 0.16

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2021

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2022

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2024 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2025 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL 022 FARIBAULT 1.31              1.10              0.94              0.72 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43
ALL 023 FILLMORE < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.28 <0.28 <0.28
ALL 024 FREEBORN < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.19 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
ALL 025 GOODHUE < 0.13 <0.13 <0.13
ALL 026 GRANT < 1.02 < 1.02
ALL 027 HENNEPIN 0.29              0.24              0.22              0.21 0.19              0.19              0.17              
ALL 028 HOUSTON 0.86              0.86              0.74              0.58 0.64              0.65              0.60              
ALL 029 HUBBARD
ALL 030 ISANTI 0.15              0.15              0.14              0.14 0.14              <0.14 <0.14
ALL 031 ITASCA < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.13
ALL 032 JACKSON < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.60 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41
ALL 033 KANABEC < 0.38 < 0.38 -                
ALL 034 KANDIYOHI < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.14 <0.14 <0.14 <0.14
ALL 035 KITTSON < 1.40 < 1.40 < 1.40 < 1.44 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50
ALL 036 KOOCHICHING
ALL 037 LAC QUI PARLE 0.90              < 0.91 0.90              0.90 0.90              0.90              0.90              
ALL 038 LAKE  < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.55 <0.56 <0.56 <0.56
ALL 039 LAKE OF THE WOODS -                -                -                
ALL 040 LE SUEUR < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 0.21              0.20              <0.20
ALL 041 LINCOLN < 1.08 < 1.08 < 1.08 < 1.08
ALL 042 LYON < 0.23 < 0.23 0.28              < 0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2021

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2022

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2024 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2025 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL 043 MCLEOD 0.20              0.22              0.30              0.27 0.22              0.27              0.30              
ALL 044 MAHNOMEN
ALL 045 MARSHALL
ALL 046 MARTIN 0.56              0.46              0.35              0.45 <0.31 <0.31 <0.31
ALL 047 MEEKER < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.26 <0.26 <0.26
ALL 048 MILLE LACS
ALL 049 MORRISON < 0.18 < 0.18
ALL 050 MOWER < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15
ALL 051 MURRAY < 0.71 < 0.71 < 0.74 <0.75 <0.75 <0.75
ALL 052 NICOLLET 0.23              0.32              0.29              0.26 0.17              <0.17 <0.17
ALL 053 NOBLES 0.28              < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.27 <0.27 <0.27 <0.27
ALL 054 NORMAN < 0.95 < 0.95 < 0.95 < 0.93 <0.95 <0.95 <0.95
ALL 055 OLMSTED 0.13              0.12              0.10              0.06
ALL 056 OTTER TAIL < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 0.10 0.10              0.12              <0.10
ALL 057 PENNINGTON
ALL 058 PINE < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21
ALL 059 PIPESTONE < 0.66 < 0.66 < 0.66 < 0.64 <0.64
ALL 060 POLK < 0.19 < 0.19 < 0.19 < 0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
ALL 061 POPE < 0.55 < 0.55
ALL 062 RAMSEY 0.46              0.40              0.34              0.30 0.30              0.29              0.24              
ALL 063 RED LAKE
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2021

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2022

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2024 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2025 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL 064 REDWOOD < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39
ALL 065 RENVILLE < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.41 <0.42 <0.42 <0.42
ALL 066 RICE 0.15              0.15              0.12              0.12 0.13              0.16              0.14              
ALL 067 ROCK < 0.64 < 0.64 < 0.64 < 0.63 <0.63 <0.63 <0.63
ALL 068 ROSEAU
ALL 069 ST. LOUIS 0.08              0.08              0.08              0.05 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
ALL 070 SCOTT 0.29              0.28              0.27              0.24 0.23              0.21              0.17              
ALL 071 SHERBURNE < 0.06 0.06              < 0.06 < 0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06
ALL 072 SIBLEY 0.93              0.81              0.81              0.80 0.87              0.86              0.79              
ALL 073 STEARNS 0.09              < 0.04 < 0.04 < 0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04
ALL 074 STEELE
ALL 075 STEVENS < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.62 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61
ALL 076 SWIFT 0.64              < 0.63 < 0.63 < 0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61
ALL 077 TODD < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.24 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23
ALL 078 TRAVERSE < 1.80 < 1.80 < 1.80 < 1.83 <1.91 <1.91 <1.91
ALL 079 WABASHA < 0.28
ALL 080 WADENA
ALL 081 WASECA
ALL 082 WASHINGTON 0.12              0.07              0.05              0.08 0.08              0.09              0.08              
ALL 083 WATONWAN 1.28              1.11              0.80              0.90 0.80              0.63              <0.54
ALL 084 WILKIN
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2021

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2022

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2024 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2025 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL 085 WINONA 0.12              < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
ALL 086 WRIGHT 0.05              0.05              < 0.04 < 0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04
ALL 087 YELLOW MEDICINE < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.64 <0.63 <0.63 <0.63
ALL MN PRAIRIE ALLIANCE 0.20              0.18              0.17              0.17 0.08              0.10              0.08              
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2021

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2022

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2024 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2025 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL
WESTERN PRAIRIE 
HUMAN SERVICES <0.34
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2024

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2025

ALL 001 AITKIN < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 002 ANOKA 66 58 57 50 40 42 38
ALL 003 BECKER < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 004 BELTRAMI < 6 < 6
ALL 005 BENTON < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 006 BIG STONE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 007 BLUE EARTH 31 28 26 19 16 13 9
ALL 008 BROWN 17 17 14 11 13 14 14
ALL 009 CARLTON < 6 < 6
ALL 010 CARVER 19 14 12 11 12 12 10
ALL 011 CASS
ALL 012 CHIPPEWA < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 013 CHISAGO 7 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 014 CLAY
ALL 015 CLEARWATER 11 8 < 6 < 6
ALL 016 COOK
ALL 017 COTTONWOOD 6 6 7 6 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 018 CROW WING
ALL 019 DAKOTA 68 71 47 47 37 40 38
ALL 020 DODGE
ALL 021 DOUGLAS < 6

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2024

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2025

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 022 FARIBAULT 18 15 13 10 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 023 FILLMORE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 024 FREEBORN < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 025 GOODHUE < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 026 GRANT < 6 < 6
ALL 027 HENNEPIN 367 307 285 268 245 239 216
ALL 028 HOUSTON 16 16 14 11 12 12 11
ALL 029 HUBBARD
ALL 030 ISANTI 6 6 6 6 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 031 ITASCA < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 032 JACKSON < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 033 KANABEC < 6 < 6
ALL 034 KANDIYOHI < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 035 KITTSON < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 036 KOOCHICHING
ALL 037 LAC QUI PARLE 6 < 6 6 6 6 6 6
ALL 038 LAKE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 039 LAKE OF THE WOODS
ALL 040 LE SUEUR < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 6 6 < 6
ALL 041 LINCOLN < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 042 LYON < 6 < 6 7 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2024

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2025

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 043 MCLEOD 7 8 11 10 8 10 11
ALL 044 MAHNOMEN
ALL 045 MARSHALL
ALL 046 MARTIN 11 9 7 9 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 047 MEEKER < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 048 MILLE LACS
ALL 049 MORRISON < 6 < 6
ALL 050 MOWER < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 051 MURRAY < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 052 NICOLLET 8 11 10 9 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 053 NOBLES 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 054 NORMAN < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 055 OLMSTED 20 19 16 10 < 6 < 6
ALL 056 OTTER TAIL < 6 < 6 < 6 6 6 7 < 6
ALL 057 PENNINGTON
ALL 058 PINE < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 059 PIPESTONE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 060 POLK < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 061 POPE < 6 < 6
ALL 062 RAMSEY 254 221 190 164 160 154 130
ALL 063 RED LAKE
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2024

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2025

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 064 REDWOOD < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 065 RENVILLE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 066 RICE 10 10 8 8 9 11 10
ALL 067 ROCK < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 068 ROSEAU
ALL 069 ST. LOUIS 16 14 16 10 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 070 SCOTT 43 42 41 37 35 32 27
ALL 071 SHERBURNE < 6 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 072 SIBLEY 14 12 12 12 13 13 12
ALL 073 STEARNS 14 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 074 STEELE
ALL 075 STEVENS < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 076 SWIFT 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 077 TODD < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 078 TRAVERSE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 079 WABASHA < 6
ALL 080 WADENA
ALL 081 WASECA
ALL 082 WASHINGTON 32 18 14 21 22 24 22
ALL 083 WATONWAN 14 12 9 10 9 7 < 6
ALL 084 WILKIN
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2024

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2025

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 085 WINONA 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 086 WRIGHT 7 7 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 087 YELLOW MEDICINE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL MN PRAIRIE ALLIANCE 15 14 13 13 6 8 6
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2024

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2025

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL
WESTERN PRAIRIE 
HUMAN SERVICES < 6
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2023

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2024

ALL 001 AITKIN 15,886 15,841 15,718 15,957 16,142          16,139          16,335          
ALL 002 ANOKA 354,004 357,538 364,458 367,802 369,479        373,090        376,840        
ALL 003 BECKER 34,403 34,461 35,194 35,336 35,387          35,330          35,444          
ALL 004 BELTRAMI 46,723 47,205 46,243 46,481 46,440          46,635          46,762          
ALL 005 BENTON 40,569 40,938 41,357 41,533 41,570          41,617          41,881          
ALL 006 BIG STONE 4,973 4,967 5,158 5,167 5,145             5,095             5,067             
ALL 007 BLUE EARTH 67,397 67,874 69,211 69,380 69,681          70,396          70,700          
ALL 008 BROWN 25,118 24,965 25,903 25,899 25,786          25,699          25,710          
ALL 009 CARLTON 35,816 35,913 36,193 36,440 36,501          36,717          36,745          
ALL 010 CARVER 103,605 105,128 107,284 108,859 110,215        111,180        112,628        
ALL 011 CASS 29,405 29,622 30,142 30,682 31,287          31,393          31,442          
ALL 012 CHIPPEWA 11,879 11,756 12,596 12,372 12,335          12,265          12,299          
ALL 013 CHISAGO 55,980 56,543 56,713 57,549 57,918          58,657          59,105          
ALL 014 CLAY 64,079 64,441 65,332 65,651 65,989          66,425          66,848          
ALL 015 CLEARWATER 8,815 8,843 8,571 8,582 8,636             8,680             8,630             
ALL 016 COOK 5,413 5,416 5,595 5,629 5,732             5,643             5,571             
ALL 017 COTTONWOOD 11,274 11,232 11,509 11,594 11,416          11,417          11,338          
ALL 018 CROW WING 64,957 65,191 66,277 67,342 67,862          68,286          68,642          
ALL 019 DAKOTA 425,472 429,453 440,393 442,730 443,982        448,495        453,156        
ALL 020 DODGE
ALL 021 DOUGLAS 37,987 38,070 39,089 39,298 39,665          39,874          39,933          

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

Page 15 of 20



This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2023

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2024

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 022 FARIBAULT 13,732 13,671 13,901 13,906 13,957          13,926          13,886          
ALL 023 FILLMORE 21,053 21,081 21,234 21,331 21,475          21,512          21,502          
ALL 024 FREEBORN 30,552 30,385 30,902 30,803 30,674          30,433          30,314          
ALL 025 GOODHUE 46,348 46,391 47,575 48,042 48,055          48,050          47,982          
ALL 026 GRANT 5,971 5,977 6,094
ALL 027 HENNEPIN 1,258,021 1,265,159 1,281,568 1,270,055 1,258,981     1,263,210     1,273,334     
ALL 028 HOUSTON 18,608 18,667 18,851 18,819 18,715          18,577          18,352          
ALL 029 HUBBARD 21,350 21,604 21,392 21,749 21,925          22,045          22,050          
ALL 030 ISANTI 39,846 40,447 41,385 41,962 42,725          43,212          43,687          
ALL 031 ITASCA 45,139 45,225 45,035 45,099 45,258          45,518          45,442          
ALL 032 JACKSON 9,866 9,799 9,992 10,005 9,905             9,904             9,861             
ALL 033 KANABEC 16,288 16,357 16,049 16,170 16,465          16,639          16,608          
ALL 034 KANDIYOHI 42,850 43,137 43,726 43,809 43,904          44,277          44,674          
ALL 035 KITTSON 4,276 4,286 4,198 4,178 4,058             4,020             3,992             
ALL 036 KOOCHICHING 12,404 12,202 12,025 11,943 11,846          11,750          11,594          
ALL 037 LAC QUI PARLE 6,644 6,628 6,702 6,700 6,688             6,684             6,636             
ALL 038 LAKE 10,609 10,625 10,918 11,004 10,919          10,861          10,698          
ALL 039 LAKE OF THE WOODS 3,722 3,736 3,764 3,826 3,902             3,804             3,797             
ALL 040 LE SUEUR 28,583 28,856 28,639 28,900 29,205          29,334          29,458          
ALL 041 LINCOLN 5,654 5,619 5,628 5,576 5,626             5,594             5,564             
ALL 042 LYON 25,656 25,579 25,170 25,492 25,513          25,503          25,577          
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2023

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2024

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 043 MCLEOD 35,798 35,826 36,738 36,815 36,791          36,850          36,780          
ALL 044 MAHNOMEN 5,492 5,540 5,372 5,403 5,354             5,332             5,296             
ALL 045 MARSHALL 9,373 9,345 9,026 8,997 8,890             8,822             8,771             
ALL 046 MARTIN 19,772 19,641 19,982 19,923 19,687          19,728          19,561          
ALL 047 MEEKER 23,122 23,166 23,431 23,403 23,526          23,485          23,491          
ALL 048 MILLE LACS 26,062 26,166 26,462 26,913 27,270          27,418          27,577          
ALL 049 MORRISON 33,098 33,329 33,995 34,079 34,284          34,366          34,520          
ALL 050 MOWER 40,122 40,040 40,054 40,219 40,174          40,352          40,900          
ALL 051 MURRAY 8,247 8,197 8,172 8,133 8,051             8,087             8,044             
ALL 052 NICOLLET 34,234 34,311 34,504 34,348 34,381          34,320          34,493          
ALL 053 NOBLES 21,737 21,645 22,207 22,070 22,030          21,921          21,969          
ALL 054 NORMAN 6,477 6,388 6,435 6,441 6,354             6,318             6,284             
ALL 055 OLMSTED 156,413 158,188 163,028 163,742 164,151        165,119        166,424        
ALL 056 OTTER TAIL 58,602 58,684 60,072 60,231 60,530          60,687          60,884          
ALL 057 PENNINGTON 14,175 14,069 13,950 13,781 13,832          13,732          13,652          
ALL 058 PINE 29,449 29,430 28,889 29,414 29,458          30,124          30,319          
ALL 059 PIPESTONE 9,127 9,152 9,414 9,354 9,320             9,235             9,100             
ALL 060 POLK 31,364 31,330 31,083 30,819 30,760          30,438          30,413          
ALL 061 POPE 11,088 11,216 11,326
ALL 062 RAMSEY 548,900 549,632 551,699 544,025 538,430        538,474        542,015        
ALL 063 RED LAKE 3,961 4,032 3,940 3,945 3,888             3,913             3,882             
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2023

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2024

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 064 REDWOOD 15,254 15,158 15,408 15,388 15,362          15,320          15,254          
ALL 065 RENVILLE 14,629 14,551 14,697 14,605 14,540          14,509          14,453          
ALL 066 RICE 66,583 67,016 67,086 67,341 67,696          68,420          69,025          
ALL 067 ROCK 9,411 9,334 9,684 9,685 9,596             9,601             9,525             
ALL 068 ROSEAU 15,147 15,176 15,293 15,274 15,359          15,293          15,265          
ALL 069 ST. LOUIS 199,850 199,212 200,064 199,521 199,598        200,618        200,794        
ALL 070 SCOTT 147,339 149,004 151,350 153,611 154,606        155,986        157,206        
ALL 071 SHERBURNE 96,067 97,424 97,580 99,211 100,617        102,313        103,059        
ALL 072 SIBLEY 15,024 14,868 14,810 14,923 14,964          15,131          15,194          
ALL 073 STEARNS 160,034 161,076 158,467 159,204 160,556        162,060        163,997        
ALL 074 STEELE
ALL 075 STEVENS 9,751 9,822 9,666 9,689 9,692             9,834             9,819             
ALL 076 SWIFT 9,319 9,294 9,804 9,782 9,774             9,686             9,666             
ALL 077 TODD 24,613 24,725 25,277 25,288 25,568          25,773          25,955          
ALL 078 TRAVERSE 3,289 3,260 3,361 3,272 3,261             3,175             3,134             
ALL 079 WABASHA 21,591 21,548 21,400 21,515 21,654          21,685          21,574          
ALL 080 WADENA 13,739 13,662 14,119 14,141 14,284          14,293          14,437          
ALL 081 WASECA
ALL 082 WASHINGTON 258,969 262,541 268,372 272,865 276,530        279,398        283,960        
ALL 083 WATONWAN 10,964 10,846 11,231 11,164 11,245          11,179          11,204          
ALL 084 WILKIN 6,255 6,223 6,482 6,411 6,363             6,330             6,268             
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2023

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2024

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 085 WINONA 50,877 50,659 49,640 49,788 49,585          49,846          49,973          
ALL 086 WRIGHT 136,471 138,542 141,860 145,204 148,218        151,452        154,593        
ALL 087 YELLOW MEDICINE 9,806 9,736 9,504 9,439 9,484             9,471             9,373             
ALL MN PRAIRIE ALLIANCE 76,240 76,221 77,234 77,381 77,381          77,494          77,360          
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2023

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2024

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL
WESTERN PRAIRIE HUMAN 
SERVICES 17,559          17,563          17,574          17,604          
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